

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 29**

**NEW YORK PAVING INC.**

**Respondent**

**AND**

**Case No. 29-CA-254799**

**CONSTRUCTION COUNCIL  
LOCAL 175, UTILITY WORKERS  
UNION OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

**Charging Party Union**

**Counsel for the General Counsel's Post-Hearing Brief To The Administrative Law Judge**

John Mickley  
Erin Schaefer  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 29  
Two MetroTech Center – Suite 5100  
Brooklyn, NY 11201

## INDEX

I.	Statement of the Case.....	1
a.	Procedural History.....	3
II.	Statement of the Facts.....	4
a.	Background About Respondent and Local 175.....	4
b.	Respondent Begins Trying to Undermine Employee Support for Local 175.....	5
c.	Local 175 Files Grievance Regarding Respondent’s Understaffing Crews and a FLSA Suit Regarding Unpaid Wages.....	6
d.	The Parties Make Initial Steps Toward a Global Agreement.....	7
e.	Miceli Testifies at the Crew Size Arbitration.....	7
f.	Nadelbach’s April 2019 Decision Sustains the Union’s Grievance and Respondent Announces its Intention to Move to Vacate the Arbitrator’s Order.....	8
g.	Respondent Intentionally Withholds Employees’ July 2019 Pay Raises to Punish Local 175 Members.....	9
h.	On July 26, 2019, Respondent Petitions to Vacate Arbitration Award.....	10
i.	Respondent Counsel Farrell Threatens a Local 1010 Raid if Local 175 Does Not Agree to a Global Settlement.....	11
j.	Farrell Threatens Local 175 with Respondent’s Plan to Retaliate Against Local 175 Members by Laying Them Off if the Union Did Not Agree to Global Settlement.....	12
k.	Miceli Provided Unsubstantiated Testimony That Respondent Could Not Function with Larger Crew Sizes.....	13
l.	Local 175 Cancels the Mediation.....	14
m.	Respondent Did Not Intend to Bargain at the Mediation Session.....	14
n.	Respondent Lays Local 175 Members Off on December 20, 2019.....	15
o.	Respondent Admits That its Partial Shutdown of Asphalt Operations and Layoff of Thirty-Five Employees Was Motivated to Retaliate Against Local 175 Because it Filed and Won the Crew Size Arbitration.....	15
p.	The December 2019 Layoffs are the Most Significant Layoffs in Respondent’s Recent History.....	16

q.	Respondent Deviated From its Historic Practice of Trying to Keep its Employees Employed By Spreading Work Among Many Employees And Instead, Punished Local 175 Members by Only Employing a Select Few in January and February 2020.....	17
r.	Respondent Had A Practice of Negotiating with the Union to Keep Employees Working That It Did Not Provide the Discriminatees After Global Settlement Negotiations Failed.....	18
s.	Respondent Lied When It Claimed that it Needed Time to Hire A Replacement for Supervisor Zaremski.....	20
t.	Respondent Implements Larger Crew Sizes in Early January 2020.....	21
u.	Respondent Attempts to Engage in Effects Bargaining Only After Laying the Employees Off and Three Weeks After Deciding to Comply with the Award....	21
v.	January and February 2020’s Warm Weather Should Have Resulted in Fewer Layoffs, Not More.....	22
w.	Respondent Hired Two New Asphalt Paving Employees in August 2020 Instead of Recalling Local 175 Members from Layoff.....	23
III.	Argument.....	24
a.	Credibility Section.....	24
i.	General Counsel’s Witnesses Gave Consistent, Corroborative, and Straightforward Testimony Which Should Be Credited.....	24
ii.	Respondent’s Witnesses Cannot Be Credited.....	26
b.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act When it Laid off its Asphalt Workers in December 2019 to Retaliate Against the Local 175 Members for the Union’s Refusal to Abandon its Arbitration Victory.....	32
i.	Local 175’s Grievance and the Employees’ Union Membership are Protected Activity and Respondent Knew About That Protected Activity.....	34
ii.	The Overwhelming Record Evidence Establishes Respondent’s Unlawful Motive.....	34
iii.	Respondent Failed to Meet Its Burden Under <i>Wright Line</i> and Failed to Establish any Valid Defense.....	41

c.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act When It Did Not Provide Local 175 Notice or an Opportunity to Bargain About the Effects of its Decision to Shut Down Asphalt Paving Operations and Lay Off Its Employees.....	48
i.	Respondent’s Duty to Bargain Over the Layoffs and Partial Shutdown.....	48
ii.	Respondent Did Not Notify Local 175 About the Partial Shutdown or the Layoffs Until After the Fact.....	49
iii.	Respondent Cannot Rely on Language in the CBA to Avoid Effects Bargaining.....	51
iv.	The Union Did Not Waive its Right to Bargaining When it Cancelled the Mediation.....	52
v.	Two-Weeks’ Pay Per Discriminatee is An Appropriate Remedy for the Section 8(a)(5) Violation.....	52
d.	Respondent Should Be Sanctioned for Intentionally Withholding Documents Responsive to General Counsel’s Subpoena, Including Respondent Exhibit 33.....	53
i.	Facts Relating to the Admission of the Document.....	53
ii.	Board Law Demands Sanctions.....	55
e.	The Trial Proceeded Efficiently and Fairly Over Zoom.....	57
IV.	Conclusion.....	58

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (Dec. 30, 2010) .....	32
<i>Barnes &amp; Noble Bookstores, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 1246 (1978).....	41
<i>Barnes &amp; Noble Bookstores, Inc.</i> , 598 F.2d 666 (1st. Cir. 1979) .....	41
<i>Brad Snodgrass, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 917 (2003).....	34
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 257 (2008).....	38, 39
<i>Cincinnati Truck Center</i> , 315 NLRB 554 (1994).....	33
<i>Columbia College Chicago</i> , 368 NLRB No. 86 (Sep. 30, 2019).....	51
<i>Comau, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 48 (Jul. 14, 2016).....	48
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	32
<i>Electrolux</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (Aug. 2, 2019).....	42
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 400 (2008).....	49, 50
<i>First National Maintenance v. NLRB</i> , 452 US 666 (1981) .....	48
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	25
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997).....	42
<i>Greco &amp; Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	33
<i>Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 121 (Jun. 29, 2018) .....	52
<i>Healthbridge Mgmt, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 310 (2015).....	41
<i>Hotel Bel-Air</i> , 358 NLRB 1527 (2012).....	48
<i>Kanawha Stone Company, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 235 (2001).....	38, 39

<i>Lucky Cab Company,</i> 360 NLRB 271 (2014).....	33, 42
<i>ManorCare Health Services – Easton,</i> 356 NLRB 202 (2010).....	34
<i>McAllister Towing,</i> 341 NLRB 394 (2004).....	55
<i>MCPC, Inc.,</i> 367 NLRB No. 137 (May 23, 2019) .....	42, 44
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods,</i> 332 NLRB 251 (2000) .....	33
<i>MV Transportation,</i> 368 NLRB No. 66 (Sep. 10, 2019).....	51
<i>New York Paving, Inc.,</i> 370 NLRB No. 44 (Nov 9, 2020).....	1, 6, 41
<i>New York Paving, Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 2208710 slip op. (May 20, 2019).....	1, 41
<i>NLRB v. Transmart, Inc.,</i> 117 F.3d 1421 (6th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	32, 34
<i>Perdue Farms,</i> 323 NLRB 345 (1997).....	55, 56
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	56, 57
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital,</i> 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	49
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	32
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services,</i> 343 NLRB 1183 (2004).....	38
<i>S &amp; I Transp., Inc.,</i> 311 NLRB 1388 (1993).....	50
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB,</i> 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	33
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.,</i> 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	53
<i>Union Carbide Corp.,</i> 190 NLRB 191 (1971).....	36
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.,</i> 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	33
<i>Willamette Tug &amp; Barge Co.,</i> 300 NLRB 282 (1990).....	48, 49
<i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	32, 33, 41, 44, 46, 48

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 161(1) ..... 56

Rules

Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 11
